

# "Parents for Parents" Referral Program Terms and Conditions (the Program) – conditions for granting the Award to a Referring Person

### DEFINITIONS

**Referring Person (Customer)** – Mother or Father of a Child, who entered into a contract for the qualification, preparation and storage of Biological Material of their child/children (and/or a relevant contract under a different name), delivered the contract or a Customer's Written Declaration to the seat of Polski Bank Komórek Macierzystych (hereinafter: PBKM) and paid the Initial fee.

**Referred Person (New Customer)** – a person expecting a child who, at the time of referral by the Referring Person, has not entered into any contract for the qualification, preparation and storage of Biological Material with PBKM in respect of any of their children and who, upon the referral of the Referring Person, enters into a contract with PBKM, uses the discounts granted under an Individual Discount Code, delivers a Customer's Written Declaration to the seat of PBKM, pays the Initial fee.

**Individual Discount Code** – a single-use, individual code generated by the Referring Person themselves under the Parents for Parents Referral Program tab on the Customer Portal (https://klient.pbkm.pl/client/login) if the Customer has access to the Customer Portal, and/or a single-use individual code generated by the Customer Service Department upon completing the report form available at <u>https://www.pbkm.pl/rodzice</u> if the Customer does not have access to the Customer Portal. The code allows the Referred Person to use a 33% discount on the Initial Fee and a 33% discount on the Basic Fee. An Individual Discount Code is valid for 14 days from the day it is generated.

**Prize** – a bearer's payment card charged with PLN 200, granted to the Referring Person for a New Customer obtained for PBKM as described in these Terms and Conditions, to be used for paying for any purchases made at all Rossmann stores in Poland.

## **RULES OF THE PROGRAM**

- 1. The Referring Person accepts these Program Terms and Conditions.
- 2. No Referring Person may submit themselves as a Referred Person under the Program when using PBKM's offer for another of their children.
- 3. The Referring Person recommends the Referred Person to enter into a contract with PBKM for the qualification, preparation and storage of Biological Material and obtaining discounts on fees by generating an Individual Discount Code and communicating that code to the Referred Person in an e-mail, text message or a conversation. The Individual Discount Code expires within 14 days from the time it is generated. If the Individual Code is not used by the Referred Person within 14 days from the time it is generated, the Referring Person forfeits the Prize stipulated in this Program and the Referred Person forfeits the ability to use the discount.
- 4. A referral shall be deemed effective if the Referred Person enters into a contract for the qualification, preparation and storage of their child's/children's Biological Material using the Individual Discount Code, delivers a Customer's Written Declaration to the seat of PBKM, pays the Initial Fee. In case the Referred Person enters into a contract with PBKM, but using another promotional offer and not using the Individual Discount Code, Referring Person will not receive prize a Rossman bearer's payment card.
- 5. Each Referring Person may generate an unlimited number of Individual Discount Codes, but may receive at most ten (10) Prizes per a calendar year for each successful recommendation.



## PRIZE

- 1. A Referring Person who fulfils the requirements stipulated under these Terms and Conditions during the term of this Program shall receive a Prize. The card may be used many times (as long as there are funds on the card) within 12 months from the day PBKM sends it to the Referring Person.
- 2. The Prize shall be sent to the Client by registered mail using Poczta Polska's services within five business days from the Referred Person's fulfilment of the following conditions: entering into a contract for the qualification, preparation and storage of Biological Material using an Individual Discount Code; delivery of a Customer's Written Declaration (personally, by mail or via a PBKM representative) to the seat of PBKM; paying the Initial Fee.
- 3. Any Prizes awarded qualify for personal income tax exemption based on Article 21 section 1 item 68 of the Personal Income Tax Act of 26 July 1991.

## **FINAL PROVISIONS**

1. These Terms and Conditions are available:

a) from the Customer Service Department consultants, who are available by phone at 22 436 40 50 or by e-mail: <a href="mailto:biuro@pbkm.pl">biuro@pbkm.pl</a>

b) at the website <u>www.pbkm.pl</u> and through the Customer Portal

c) at the seat of PBKM.

2. These Terms and Conditions enter into force on 01 March 2021 and shall remain valid until further notice. PBKM may at any time terminate or change these Terms and Conditions. Any termination or changes hereto do not affect the rights already acquired by the Referring Person.